-CH \$65 OC

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| Gary McQuarrie | | 04/22/2004 | INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Scientific Connexions, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 105 Terry Drive, Suite 118 | |
| City: | Newtown | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 18940 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2103713 | SCIENTIFIC CONNEXIONS |
| Registration Number: | 2046205 | SCIENTIFIC CONNEXIONS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)325-1659

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: colson@EdwardsAngell.com
Correspondent Name: Carrie Webb Olson, Esq.
Address Line 1: 301 Tresser Boulevard

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49004/0009 SCIENTIFIC CML

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carrie Webb Olson, Esq.

Total Attachments: 3

source=scientific connexion tm assignment#page1.tif source=scientific connexion tm assignment#page2.tif source=scientific connexion tm assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002837 FRAME: 0769

900007549

SERVICE MARK AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gary McQuarrie ("Assignor") is assigning the Marks (defined below) to Scientific Connexions, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Assignee"), as a condition precedent to the consummation of the sale by Assignor of all of the capital stock of the Assignee to The Thomson Corporation Delaware Inc. ("Thomson") pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement, to be dated the date of such sale, by and between the Assignor and Thomson.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignor, having a residence at 52 Woodside Lane, New Hope, Pennsylvania 18938, and the owner of all right, title and interest to the service mark and the trademark set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Scientific Connexions, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee"), having an office and place of business at Suite 118, 105 Terry Drive, Newtown, Pennsylvania 18940, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and all applications and registrations therefor. All rights and privileges, including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements of the Marks, will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- Assignor hereby agrees that it will from time to time, if requested by the Assignee or the successors or assigns of the Assignee, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered to Assignee or its successors or assigns such and all further acts, transfers, assignments, transfer documents, powers and assurances of title and additional papers and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to carry out the intent hereof and to vest in Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks throughout the world. Assignor agrees that he will assist Assignee or its successor or assigns with applications to register any of the Marks in any jurisdiction in the world where they are not now registered including, without limitation, helping to establish priority of use or satisfy any other predicates for registration.

[Signature page follows.]

PHL_A #1871697 v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002837 FRAME: 0770

1.0017.003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this assignment to be duly executed this 22 day of April, 2004.

SCIENTIFIC CONNEXIONS, INC.

By: <u>Gary McQuarrie</u>

Its: President

Gary McQuarrie

[Signature page to Service Mark and Trademark Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademark:

MARK REGISTRATION NO. REGISTRATION DATE

SCIENTIFIC CONNEXIONS 2,103,713 October 7, 1997

Registered Service Mark:

MARK REGISTRATION NO. REGISTRATION DATE

SCIENTIFIC CONNEXIONS 2,046,205 March 18, 1997

PHL_A #1871697 v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002837.FRAME: 07.72